# PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Koplin Outdoors, Inc.	08/06/2007

## RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Bushnell, Inc.
Street Address:	9200 Cody
City:	Overland Park
State/Country:	KANSAS
Postal Code:	66214

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 16

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	D448560
Patent Number:	D448561
Patent Number:	D408552
Patent Number:	D487422
Patent Number:	D448165
Patent Number:	6698131
Patent Number:	D448559
Patent Number:	D413020
Patent Number:	5375337
Patent Number:	D448164
Patent Number:	D405890
Patent Number:	5647159
Patent Number:	4841839
Patent Number:	D448163
Patent Number:	D448562
	PATENT

PATENT

REEL: 019704 FRAME: 0375

Patent Number: D448558

#### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (312)207-6400

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 312-207-1000

Email: ipdocket-CHI@reedsmith.com

Correspondent Name: Chirag Patel
Address Line 1: Reed Smith, LLP
Address Line 2: 10 S. Wacker Drive

Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60606-7507

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 320650.00032

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Chirag Patel

### **Total Attachments: 5**

source=Kolpinpatentassignment#page1.tif source=Kolpinpatentassignment#page2.tif source=Kolpinpatentassignment#page3.tif source=Kolpinpatentassignment#page4.tif source=Kolpinpatentassignment#page5.tif

> PATENT REEL: 019704 FRAME: 0376

### ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT RIGHTS

This Patent Assignment (this "Assignment") is made effective this \_\_\_\_\_\_day of August, 2007, by and between Koplin Outdoors, Inc., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of Wisconsin, and having a usual place of business at 205 N. Depot Street, Fox Lake, Wisconsin 53933 ("Assignor") and Bushnell, Inc., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of Delaware, and having a usual place of business at 9200 Cody, Overland Park, Kansas 66214 ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor possesses certain rights in and to, the patents and patent applications listed in <u>Schedule A</u> attached hereto and the invention(s) described and/or claimed in such patents and patent applications (collectively, the "<u>Patent Rights</u>"); and

WHEREAS, Assignor and Assignee have entered into that certain Asset Purchase Agreement dated as of August (27, 2007 (the "Purchase Agreement") pursuant to which, among other things, Assignee has agreed to purchase from Assignor, and Assignor has agreed to sell to Assignee, among other things, the Patent Rights;

NOW, THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern be it known that for and in consideration of at least U.S. \$1,000.00, and other good and valuable consideration including consideration agreed upon between Assignor and Assignee pursuant to the Purchase Agreement, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor has sold, assigned and transferred and by these presents does hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said Assignee, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, Assignor's entire right, title and interest in and throughout the United States of America, its territories and all foreign countries, including but not limited to Canada, in and to the invention(s) described and/or claimed in said Patent Rights, together with Assignor's entire right, title and interest in and to the patents and patent applications listed in Schedule A and such other patents as may issue thereon or claim priority under United States law or international convention, including but not limited to nonprovisionals, continuations, divisionals, reissues, reexaminations, extensions, and substitutions of said patents and patent applications or such other patents, and any right, title and interest Assignor may have in applications to which said Patent Rights claim priority; said invention(s), patent applications and patents to be held and enjoyed by said Assignee for its own use and behalf and for its successors, assigns and legal representatives, to the full end of the term for which said patents may be granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by Assignor had this assignment and sale not been made; Assignor hereby conveys all of its rights arising under or pursuant to any and all United States laws and international agreements, treaties or laws relating to the protection of industrial property by filing any such applications for patent, including but not limited to any cause(s) of action and damages accruing prior to this assignment. Assignor hereby acknowledges that this assignment, being of Assignor's entire right, title and interest in and to said invention(s), applications and patents carries with it the right in Assignee to apply for and obtain from competent authorities in all countries of the world any and all patents by attorneys and agents of Assignee's selection and the right to procure the grant of all patents to Assignee in its own name as assignee of Assignor's entire right, title and interest therein;

> PATENT REEL: 019704 FRAME: 0377

AND, Assignor hereby further agrees for itself and its successors, assigns, agents, and legal representatives to execute upon request any other lawful documents and likewise to perform any other lawful acts which may be deemed necessary to secure fully the aforesaid Patent Rights to said Assignee, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, as well as to third parties at the request of Assignee including the execution of non-provisional, substitution, continuation, divisional, reissue, reexamination, or corresponding foreign or international patent applications, and generally do everything possible to aid Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives to obtain, record, maintain, and enforce full protection for the inventions in all countries, but in each instance at Assignee's reasonable expense;

AND, Assignor hereby further agrees to provide statements or testimony in any interference or other proceeding in which said Patent Rights or any patent application or patent directed thereto may be involved;

AND, Assignor does hereby authorize and request the Directors of the United States Patent and Trademark Office, the Canadian Intellectual Property Office, and equivalent foreign and international agencies and the empowered officials of all other governments to issue such Patent Rights or patents as shall be granted upon said Patent Rights, or applications based thereon, to said Assignee, its successors, assigns, or legal representatives.

Assignee and Assignor also agree that multiple copies of this Assignment of Patent Rights may be executed, each of which shall be deemed an original, and each of which shall be valid and binding upon Assignee and Assignor.

[Remainder of page intentionally left blank]

- 2 -

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor and Assignee have caused this Assignment to be executed by their duly authorized officers as of the date first written above.

		: Kolpin Outdoors, Inc.
	Name:	
	Signature:	
	Title:	
On this day of August, 20 personally appeared of identification, which was/were name is signed on the preceding or atta that the contents of the document are tr knowledge and belief. The above-indic document singly on behalf of Assignor will.	, proved to m ched document, an uthful and accurate cated individual is	to be the person whose d who swore or affirmed to me to the best of his/her duly authorized to execute this
Signature of Notary		
My Commission Expires:		(Seal)
	ASSIGNEE: B	ushnell, Inc.
		. Joseph Messner
	Signature:	F3/Mesones
		EO and Chairman
On this day of August, 20 personally appeared B. Josephme of identification, which was/were name is signed on the preceding or attathat the contents of the document are transverse and belief. The above-indication document singly on behalf of Assignee will.	proved to m	e through satisfactory evidence to be the person whose d who swore or affirmed to me to the best of his/her duly authorized to execute this
Signature of Notary	Lala	
NIC NOTARY	FICIAL SEA CHOLAS A. LON PUBLIC, STATE OF ILL IMISSION EXPIRES 2/15	INOIC : Z

[Signature Page to Assignment of Patent Rights]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor and Assignee have caused this Assignment to be executed by their duly authorized officers as of the date first written above.

	ASSIGNO	K:	Kolpin Outdoors, inc	<u> </u>
	Name:		TOM LUTED	
	Signature:	سم	to Truk_	
	Title:	•	AES DENT	
On this 3 day of August, 2007, personally appeared To Luftes of identification, which was were as in name is signed on the preceding or attache that the contents of the document are truth knowledge and belief. The above indicate document singly on behalf of Assignor and will.  Signature of Notary  My Commission Expires:	d document, ful and accurate individual	and ate to	through satisfactory evi- s to be the person who who swore or affirmed to the best of his/her ally authorized to execut	nence tose to me e this
12-20-09				
A <sup>1</sup>	SSIGNEE:	Bu	shnell, Inc.	
N	ame:			
Si	gnature:			
	tle:			
On this day of August, 2007, personally appeared of identification, which was/were name is signed on the preceding or attache that the contents of the document are truth knowledge and belief. The above-indicate document singly on behalf of Assignee an will,	proved to ed document, iful and accurate individual	and rate	to be the person with the swore or affirmed to the best of his/her toly authorized to execut	hose to me te this
Signature of Notary				
My Commission Expires:			(Seal)	

[Signature Page to Assignment of Patent Rights]

# SCHEDULE A

# **Patent Rights**

Country	Patent	Issue Date	Title
	Number		
United States	D448,560	02-Oct-2001	ASSAULT RIFLE CASE
United States	D448,561	02-Oct-2001	ASSAULT RIFLE CASE
United States	D408,552	20-Apr-1999	BLIND FOR HUNTING DOGS
United States	D487,422	09-Mar-2004	BODY RECEIVING AND BODY CONCEALING BIRD BLIND DESIGN
United States	D448,165	25-Sep-2001	BOW CASE
United States	6,698,131	02-Mar-2004	COLLAPSIBLE HUNTING BLIND
United States	D448,559	02-Oct-2001	ELECTRONICALLY SEALED SEAM GUN CASE
United States	D413,020	24-Aug-1999	GUN CASE
United States	5,375,337	27-Dec-1994	HAND GUN SIGHTING DEVICE
United States	D448,164	25-Sep-2001	HANDGUN CASE
United States	D405,890	16-Feb-1999	OPENABLE TOP BLIND FOR HUNTERS
United States	5,647,159	15-Jul-1997	PORTABLE HUNTING BLIND WITH SLIDABLY OPENING TOP
United States	4,841,839	27-Jun-1989	RECOIL ABSORBING GUN MOUNT DEVICE
United States	D448,163	25-Sep-2001	SCOPED RIFLE CASE
United States	D448,562	02-Oct-2001	SCOPED RIFLE CASE
United States	D448,558	02-Oct-2001	SHOTGUN CASE
Canada	86965	25-June-1999	HUNTING BLIND

**RECORDED: 08/16/2007**